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2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.22 Borrowings and borrowing costs (continued)

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer 

settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

General and specific borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 

production of qualifying assets, like properties under development, assets under construction and 

investment properties under construction, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial 

period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until 

such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. 

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their 

expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

2.23 Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit 

or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 

equity, respectively.

(a) Current income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or 

substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the Group 

operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken 

in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to 

interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to 

be paid to the tax authorities.
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2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.23 Current and deferred income tax (continued)

(b) Deferred income tax

Inside basis differences

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising 

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated 

financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from 

initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that 

at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred 

income tax is determined using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted 

by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax 

asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets 

are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available 

against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Outside basis differences

Deferred income tax liabilities are provided on taxable temporary differences arising from 

investments in subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures, except for deferred income tax 

liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the 

Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable 

future. Generally the Group is unable to control the reversal of the temporary difference for 

its associate, only where there is an agreement in place that gives the Group the ability to 

control the reversal of the temporary difference not recognised. Deferred income tax assets 

are recognised on deductible temporary differences arising from investments in subsidiaries, 

associates and joint ventures only to the extent that it is probable the temporary difference will 

reverse in the future and there is sufficient taxable profit available against which the temporary 

difference can be utilised.

(c) Offsetting

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to 

offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets 

and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable 

entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net 

basis.
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2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.24 Employee benefits

(a) Pension obligations

The Group companies incorporated in the PRC contribute based on certain percentage of 

the salaries of the employees to a defined contribution retirement benefit plan organised by 

relevant government authorities in the PRC on a monthly basis. The government authorities 

undertake to assume the retirement benefit obligations payable to all existing and future retired 

employees under these plans and the Group has no further obligation for post-retirement 

benefits beyond the contributions made.

Contributions to these defined contribution plans are expensed as incurred.

(b) Housing benefits

PRC employees of the Group are entitled to participate in government-sponsored housing 

funds. The Group contributes to these funds based on certain percentages of the salaries of 

these employees on a monthly basis. The Group’s liability in respect of these funds is limited 

to the contribution payable in each period. Contributions to the housing funds are expensed as 

incurred.

(c) Employee leave entitlements

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A 

provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by 

employees up to the balance sheet date.

2.25 Share-based payments

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to directors and employees via the Group. 

Information relating to these schemes is set out in Note 24(c).

Share options

The fair value of options granted by the Group is recognised as a director and employee benefits 

expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensed is determined by 

reference to the fair value of the options granted:

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the 

specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. At the end of each period, the entity revises its 

estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting and 

service conditions. It recognises the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in profit or 

loss, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.
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2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.26 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result 

of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; 

and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating 

losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required 

in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is 

recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same 

class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 

the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 

money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time 

is recognised as interest expense.

2.27 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, and represents 

amounts receivable for the sales of properties and services provided, stated net of discounts, value 

added taxes, returns and after eliminating sales within the Group.

The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured; it is probable 

that future economic benefits will flow to the entity; and when specific criteria have been met for 

each of the Group’s activities, as described below. The Group bases its estimates on historical 

results, taking into consideration the type of customer, type of transaction and the specifics of each 

arrangement.

(a) Sale of properties

Revenue from sales of properties is recognised when the risks and rewards of properties are 

transferred to the purchasers, which is when the construction of relevant properties has been 

completed, notification of delivery of properties has been issued to the buyers and collectability 

of related receivables pursuant to the sale agreements is reasonably assured. Deposits and 

instalments received on properties sold prior to the date of revenue recognition are included in 

the consolidated balance sheet as “pre-sale proceeds received from customers” under current 

liabilities.

F-186



142 2017 Annual ReportRonshine China Holdings Limited142 2017 Annual ReportRonshine China Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.27 Revenue recognition (continued)

(b) Construction contracts

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably and it is probable that 

the contract will be profitable, contract revenue is recognised over the period of the contract 

by reference to the stage of completion (Note 2.14).

(c) Rental income

Rental income from investment property is recognised in the consolidated income statement 

on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

(d) Service income

Service income is recognised when the related services are rendered.

2.28 Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. 

2.29 Dividend income

Dividends are recognised as revenue when the right to receive payment is established. This applies 

even if they are paid out of pre-acquisition profits. However, the investment may need to be tested 

for impairment as a consequence.

2.30 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group’s 

and the Company’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the 

Company’s shareholders, or board of directors, where applicable. 

2.31 Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognised as a financial liability at the time the guarantee is 

issued. The liability is initially measured at fair value and subsequently at the higher of the amount 

determined in accordance with HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

and the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation, where appropriate.

The fair value of financial guarantees is determined as the present value of the difference in net cash 

flows between the contractual payments under the debt instrument and the payments that would be 

required without the guarantee, or the estimated amount that would be payable to a third party for 

assuming the obligations.

Where guarantees in relation to loans or other payables of associates are provided for no 

compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions and recognised as part of the cost 

of the investment.
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3 Financial risk management

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (include foreign exchange risk 

and interest rate risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management program focuses 

on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s 

financial performance.

3.1 Financial risk factors

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s operates in the PRC with most transactions being settled in RMB, which is 

the Functional Currency of the Group companies, except for certain transactions which 

are settled in United State Dollars (“US$”). The Group currently does not have a foreign 

currency hedging policy, and manages its foreign currency risk by closely monitoring the 

movement of the foreign currency rates.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and 

liabilities at 31 December 2017 were as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets denominated in:

— US$ 1,589 2,008,739

Monetary liabilities denominated in:

— US$ 5,114,756 1,186,049
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis in RMB against US$. The sensitivity 

analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their 

translation at the year-end for a 5% change in US$. If there is a 5% appreciation/

depreciation in RMB against the relevant currencies, respectively, the effect of increase/

(decrease) on the profit for the year is:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% appreciation in RMB against:

— US$  255,658 (41,135)

5% depreciation in RMB against:

— US$  (255,658) 41,135

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at 

variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by 

cash held at variable rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair 

value interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors the trend of interest rate and its impact 

on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure. The Group currently has not used any interest 

rate swap arrangements but will consider hedging interest rate risk should the need arise.

As at 31 December 2017, if interest rates on borrowings at floating rates had been 

100 basis points higher or lower with all other variables held constant, interest charges 

for the year ended 31 December 2017 would increase/decrease RMB117,923,000 

(2016: RMB44,069,000), which would have been capitalised in qualified assets.

(b) Credit risk

The Group has no concentrations on credit risk. Cash transactions are limited to high credit 

quality institutions. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets 

is the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand), term deposits, 

restricted cash, trade and other receivable, amounts due from related parties, amounts 

due from customers for contract works and available-for-sale financial assets shown in the 

consolidated balance sheet.
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2017, substantially all the Group’s bank deposits included in cash and 

cash equivalents, term deposits and restricted cash, were deposited with major financial 

institutions incorporated in the PRC, which management believes are of high credit quality 

without significant credit risk. The Group’s bank deposits as at 31 December 2017 were as 

follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Big four commercial banks of the PRC (Note (i)) 3,825,245 513,800

Other listed banks in the PRC 8,620,817 7,978,625

Other non-listed banks in the PRC 8,070,480 8,244,872

Other non-listed banks in the Macau 58 11,586

20,516,600 16,748,883

Note:

(i) Big four commercial banks include Industrial and Commercial Bank of China, China Construction Bank, Agricultural Bank 

of China and Bank of China.

For the trade receivables arising from sales of properties, the Group managed the credit risk by 

fully receiving cash or properly arranging the purchasers’ mortgage loans financing procedures 

before delivery of properties unless strong credit records of the customers could be 

established. The Group closely monitors the collection of progress payments from customers 

in accordance with payment schedule agreed with customers. The Group has policies in place 

to ensure that sales are made to purchasers with an appropriate financial strength.

Meanwhile, the Group has the right to cancel the contracts once repayment from the 

customers is in default; it also has monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up actions are 

taken to recover overdue balances. The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk, 

with exposure spread over a number of counterparties and customers.
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of the Group’s property units 

and provided guarantees to secure obligations of such purchasers for repayments. Detailed 

disclosure of such guarantees is made in Note 31. If a purchaser defaults on the payment of its 

mortgage loan during the guarantee period, the bank holding the guarantee may demand the 

Group to repay the outstanding principal of the loan and any interest accrued thereon. Under 

such circumstances, the Group is able to forfeit the customer’s deposit and resell the property 

to recover any amounts paid by the Group to the bank. In this regard, the directors of the 

Company consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

For other receivables and amounts due from related parties, the Group assessed the credit 

quality of the counter parties by taking into account their financial position, credit history and 

other factors. Management also regularly reviews the recoverability of these receivables and 

follow up the disputes or amounts overdue, if any. The directors are of the opinion that the risk 

of default by counter parties is low.

(c) Liquidity risk

Management of the Group aims to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have 

available funding through proceeds from pre-sale of properties and an adequate amount of 

available financing including short-term and long-term borrowings and obtaining additional 

funding from shareholders. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the Group 

maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining adequate amount of cash and cash equivalents 

and through having available sources of financing. 

The table below sets out the Group’s financial liabilities by relevant maturity grouping at each 

balance sheet date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash 

flows.
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

Less than 

1 year

Between 

1 and 2 

years

Between 

2 and 5 

years

Over 

5 years Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2017

Borrowings (Note) 25,389,158 32,747,787 15,876,079 1,774,700 75,787,724

Trade and other payables, excluding 

 accrual for staff costs and other 

 taxes payable 20,506,007 — — — 20,506,007

Amounts due to related parties 1,354,824 — — — 1,354,824

Financial guarantee 20,646,169 — — — 20,646,169

Guarantee provided for joint ventures 2,057,910 — — — 2,057,910

69,954,068 32,747,787 15,876,079 1,774,700 120,352,634

As at 31 December 2016

Borrowings (Note) 10,131,233 19,700,990 13,531,060 1,178,662 44,541,945

Trade and other payables, excluding 

 accrual for staff costs and other 

 taxes payable 10,620,085 — — — 10,620,085

Amounts due to related parties 1,474,137 — — — 1,474,137

Financial guarantee 17,049,550 — — — 17,049,550

Guarantee provided for joint ventures 3,166,910 — — — 3,166,910

42,441,915 19,700,990 13,531,060 1,178,662 76,852,627

Note: Interests on borrowings were calculated on borrowings held as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same). Floating-rate 

interests were estimated using the current interest rate as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same).
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.2 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 

going concern in order to provide returns for the owners and benefits for other stakeholders and to 

maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends 

paid to the owners, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net borrowings 

divided by total equity as shown in the consolidated balance sheet. Net borrowings are calculated as 

total borrowings (including current and non-current borrowings as shown in the consolidated balance 

sheet) less total of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and term deposits.

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Total borrowings (Note 26) 69,453,610 39,417,264

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (Note 22) (18,472,631) (11,525,557)

 Term deposits (Note 22) (111,000) (4,317,169)

 Restricted cash (Note 21) (1,933,517) (907,034)

Net borrowings 48,936,462 22,667,504

Total equity 30,761,053 23,089,322

Gearing ratio 1.59 0.98
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation

(a) Financial assets and liabilities

The Group’s financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, restricted 

cash, trade and other receivables, amounts due from related parties, amounts due from 

customers for contract works and available-for-sale financial assets. The Group’s financial 

liabilities include trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties and borrowings. The 

fair value for financial assets and liabilities with maturities of less than one year are assumed to 

approximate their carrying amounts due to their short term maturities.

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly 

traded derivatives, and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted 

market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for 

financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are 

included in level 1. 

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is 

determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable 

market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant 

inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included 

in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the 

instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

The available-for-sale financial assets were measured at fair value, which was grouped into 

level 3 fair value measurements, subsequent to initial recognition. Techniques, such as 

discounted cash flow analysis, were used to determine fair value for the available-for-sale 

financial assets. 

The Group’s policy was to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 

levels as at the end of the reporting period. There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for 

recurring fair value measurements and no changes in level 3 instruments during the year ended 

31 December 2017 (2016: same). 
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

(b) Non-financial assets

The non-financial assets of investment properties of the Group were measured at fair value.

(i) Fair value hierarchy

This note explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values 

of the non-financial assets that are recognised and measured at fair value in the 

consolidated financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the 

inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its non-financial assets into 

the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards. An explanation of each level 

is provided in Note 3.3(a).

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 

levels as at the end of the reporting period.

There were no transfers among Level 1, 2 and 3 for recurring fair value measurements 

during the year.

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine level 3 fair values

The directors determine a property’s value within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. 

Fair values of the Group’s completed investment properties are derived using the income 

capitalisation approach. This valuation method takes into account the net rental income 

of a property derived from its existing leases and/or achievable in the existing market with 

due allowance for the reversionary income potential of the leases, which have been then 

capitalised to determine the fair value at an appropriate capitalisation rate.

Fair values of the Group’s investment properties under development are derived using 

the direct comparison approach and residual approach. The direct comparison approach 

involves the analysis of recent market sales evidence of similar properties to compare with 

the premises under valuation. Each comparable is analysed on the basis of its unit rate; each 

attribute of the comparable is then compared with the subject and where there is a difference, 

the unit rate is adjusted in order to arrive at the appropriate unit rate for the subject. The 

residual approach takes into account the residual value on the completed gross development 

value (“GDV”) after deduction of the outstanding construction costs and expenses as well as 

profit element. It first assesses the GDV or estimated value of the proposed developments 

as if completed at the date of valuation. Estimated cost of the development includes 

construction costs, marketing, professional fees, finance charges, and associated costs, plus 

an allowance for the developer’s risk and profit. The development costs are deducted from 

the GDV. The resultant figure is the residual value of the subject property.

All resulting fair value estimates for investment properties are included in level 3.
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

(b) Non-financial assets (continued)

(iii) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

Detailed disclosures of the changes in level 3 items for the years ended 31 December 2017 

and 31 December 2016 for recurring fair value measurements are disclosed in Note 16.

(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant 

unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value measurements. See (ii) above for 

the valuation techniques adopted. 

Fair value at 31 December Unobservable inputs Range of inputs in

Properties status 2017 2016 2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Completed 4,392,000 4,058,000 Capitalisation rate1 2.5%~5.0% 2.5%~5.5%

Market rents2

(RMB/square meter/month) 14-213 19-195

Under development 6,073,400 N/A
Market prices2

(RMB/square meter) 4,792-60,726 N/A

Capitalisation rate1 4.5%~5.0% N/A

Market rents2

(RMB/square meter/month) 150 N/A

Budgeted cost3

(RMB/square meter) 12,210-12,624 N/A

Anticipated developer’s
profit margins4 25% N/A

Total 10,465,400 4,058,000
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

(b) Non-financial assets (continued)

(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value (continued)

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value:

— 1 The higher the capitalisation rate, the lower the fair value;

— 2 The higher the market rents and market prices, the higher the fair value;

— 3 The higher the budgeted cost, the lower the fair value; 

— 4 The higher the anticipated developer’s profit margins, the higher the fair value.

(v) Valuation processes

The Group’s investment properties were valued at 31 December 2017 by independent 

professionally qualified valuer, Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory 

Limited, who holds a recognised relevant professional qualification and has recent 

experience in the locations and segments of the investment properties valued. For all 

investment properties, their current use equates to the highest and best use.

The Group’s finance department includes a team that reviews the valuations performed 

by the independent valuer for financial reporting purposes. This team reports directly to 

the executive directors. Discussion of valuation processes and results are held amongst 

the executive directors, the valuation team and valuer at least once every six months, in 

line with the Group’s interim and annual reporting process.

At each reporting period end, the finance department:

• Verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;

• Assess property valuations movements when compared to the prior period valuation 

report; and

• Holds discussions with the independent valuer.

As part of this discussion, the team presents a report that explains the reasons for the fair 

value movements.
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4 Critical estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will 

seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Group’s 

accounting policies. 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are 

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Provisions for properties under development, completed properties held for sale 

and prepayment for acquisition of land use rights

The Group assesses the carrying amounts of properties under development, completed properties 

held for sale and prepayments for acquisition of land use rights according to their net realisable 

values based on the realisability of these properties and prepayments. As a result, provisions for 

properties under development, completed properties held for sale and prepayment for acquisition of 

land use rights involve critical accounting estimates on the future selling prices and variable selling 

expenses for the properties, as well as the costs to completion for properties under development 

and prepayments for acquisition of land use rights. Based on management’s best estimates, 

impairment write-down amounted to RMB31,973,000 (2016: RMB42,478,000) was provided for 

properties under development and completed properties held for sale as at 31 December 2017.

(b) Classification of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates

The classification of an investment as a subsidiary, a joint venture or an associate is based on 

whether the Group is determined to have control, joint control or significant influence over the 

investee, which involves judgements through the analysis of various factors, including the Group’s 

representation on the chief decision making authorities of an investee, such as board of directors’ 

meetings and shareholders’ meetings, as well as other facts and circumstances.

Subsidiaries are consolidated, which means each of their assets, liabilities and transactions are 

included line-by-line in the Group’s consolidated financial statements, whereas the interests in joint 

ventures and associates are equity accounted for as investments on the consolidated balance 

sheet.

Accordingly, any inappropriate classification as a result of recognition or derecognition of the 

investments could have a material and pervasive impact on the consolidated financial statements.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had a total of 108 property development companies of which 

85, 17 and 6 are accounted for as subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, respectively.
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4 Critical estimates and judgments (continued)

(c) Valuation of investment properties

The fair value of investment properties is determined by using valuation techniques. Details of the 

judgement and assumptions have been disclosed in Note 3.3(b).

(d) Corporate income tax, land appreciation tax and deferred taxation

The Group is subject to corporate income tax and land appreciation tax (“LAT”) in the PRC.

Judgment is required in determining the provision for corporate income tax and LAT. There 

are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate determination is uncertain during 

the ordinary course of business. The Group has not finalised its corporate income tax and LAT 

calculations and payments with certain local tax authorities in charge of certain of the Group’s 

projects in the PRC. The Group recognised the corporate income tax and LAT based on 

management’s best estimates according to the interpretation of the applicable tax rules. Where 

the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, 

such difference will impact the corporate income tax and LAT provision in the year in which such 

determination is made.

Deferred income tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised 

when management considers to be probable that future taxable profit will be available against which 

the temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised. The outcome of their actual utilisation may 

be different.

Deferred income tax liabilities are provided to the taxable temporary differences arising from the 

Group’s investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and an associate unless the Group can control 

the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary 

differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Provisions for deferred land appreciation tax 

liabilities relating to the taxable temporary difference of investment properties are provided unless 

management determines that the expected manner of recovery of the properties is through rental 

income from the lease of the properties only. All these involve management’s judgments and 

estimations and the actual outcome may be different.
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5 Segment information

The executive directors have been identified as the CODM. Management has determined the operating 

segments based on the reports reviewed by the executive directors, which are used to allocate resources 

and assess performance. 

The Group is principally engaged in the property development in the PRC. Management reviews the 

operating results of the business as one segment to make decisions about resources to be allocated. 

Therefore, the executive directors regard that there is only one segment which is used to make strategic 

decisions. Revenue and profit after income tax are the measures reported to the executive directors for 

the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment.

The major operating entities of the Group are domiciled in the PRC. All of the Group’s revenue are derived 

in the PRC for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: same). 

As at 31 December 2017, all of non-current assets of the Group were located in the PRC (2016: same). 

There was no revenue derived from a single external customer accounting for 10% or more of the 

Group’s revenue for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: same).

6 Revenue

Revenue of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 was as follow:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from sales of properties 29,588,530 11,113,869

Revenue from construction contracts 559,570 178,290

Rental income and others 193,304 79,504

30,341,404 11,371,663
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7 Expenses by nature

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of properties sold (excluding staff costs) 24,140,449 8,273,388

Business taxes and other taxes  712,425 471,409

Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments) (Note 8) 790,093 393,058

Advertising costs  448,025 295,004

Property management fees  77,826 41,308

Office and travelling expenses  77,014 46,498

Depreciation (Note 14)  67,030 16,688

Office lease payments  58,310 28,452

Entertainment expenses  49,616 22,986

Donation  37,804 112,227

Write-down of completed properties held for sale and 

 properties under development 31,973 42,478

Auditors’ remuneration  10,015 5,305

Amortisation of intangible assets and land use right  7,747 1,589

8 Staff costs — including directors’ emoluments

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fees, salaries and other benefits 694,587 375,132

Pension costs 41,638 17,926

Value of employee services under share option scheme 53,868 —

790,093 393,058
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8 Staff costs — including directors’ emoluments (continued)

(a) Directors’ emoluments 

The directors’ emoluments paid/payable by the Group are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fees, salaries and other benefits  6,832 5,779

Pension costs  188 164

Value of employee services under share option scheme  14,559 —

21,579 5,943

The emoluments received by individual directors are presented as below:

(i) For the year ended 31 December 2017

Name of Directors Fees 

Salaries 

and other 

benefits 

Pension 

costs 

Value of 

employee

services 

under share 

option 

scheme Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors:

— Mr. Ou Zonghong (“Mr. Ou”) — 1,468 47 — 1,515

— Mr. Wu Jian — 1,703 47 4,853 6,603

— Mr. Lin Junling — 1,459 47 4,853 6,359

— Ms. Zeng Feiyan — 1,599 47 4,853 6,499

Independent non-executive 

 directors:

— Mr. Lo, Wing Yan William  201 — — —  201 

— Mr. Ren Yunan  201 — — —  201 

— Mr. Qu Wenzhou  201 — — —  201 

 603 6,229 188 14,559  21,579 
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8 Staff costs — including directors’ emoluments (continued)

(a) Directors’ emoluments (continued)

(ii) For the year ended 31 December 2016

Name of Directors Fees 

Salaries 

and other 

benefits Pension costs Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors:

— Mr. Ou — 1,342 41 1,383

— Mr. Wu Jian — 1,459 41 1,500

— Mr. Lin Junling — 1,400 41 1,441

— Ms. Zeng Feiyan — 963 41 1,004

Independent non-executive 

 directors:

— Mr. Lo, Wing Yan William 205 — — 205

— Mr. Ren Yunan 205 — — 205

— Mr. Qu Wenzhou 205 — — 205

615 5,164 164 5,943

During the year ended 31 December 2017, none of the directors of the Company waived his 

emoluments nor has agreed to waive his emoluments (2016: same).

During the year, no retirement benefits, payments or benefits in respect of termination of 

directors’ services were paid or made, directly or indirectly, to the directors, nor are any 

payable (2016: same). No consideration was provided to or receivable by third parties for 

making available directors’ services (2016: same).

There were no loans, quasi-loans or other dealings in favor of the directors, their controlled 

bodies corporate and connected entities as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same).

Other than those disclosed in Note 35(e), there were no significant transactions, arrangements 

and contracts in relation to the Group’s business to which the Company was a party and 

in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, 

subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year (2016: same).
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8 Staff costs — including directors’ emoluments (continued)

(b) Five highest paid individuals

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the five individuals whose emoluments were the highest 

in the Group included three (2016: four) directors, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis 

presented above. The emoluments payable to the remaining two (2016: one) individual during the 

year are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fees, salaries and other benefits  2,945 1,462

Pension costs  94 41

Value of employee services under share option scheme  8,444 —

11,483 1,503

The emoluments payable to the remaining two (2016: one) individual falls within the following band:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

Annual emolument band:

— HK$1,500,000 — HK$2,000,000 — 1

— HK$6,500,000 — HK$7,000,000 2 —

During the year ended 31 December 2017, no emolument was paid by the Group to any of the 

above directors or the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the 

Group or as compensation for loss of office (2016: none).

F-204



160 2017 Annual ReportRonshine China Holdings Limited160 2017 Annual ReportRonshine China Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

9 Finance income — net

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Finance income

 — Interest income from bank deposits  85,365 60,210

 — Net foreign exchange gains  162,295 71,336

247,660 131,546

Finance costs

 — Interest expenses of borrowings (4,018,484) (2,245,043)

Less: capitalised interest (Note (i))  3,993,855 2,238,860

 (24,629) (6,183)

Finance income — net 223,031 125,363

(i) The capitalisation rate used to determine the amount of borrowing costs to be capitalised is the weighted average interest rate 

applicable to the Group’s general borrowings during the year ended 31 December 2017, in this case 6.65% (2016: 6.81%).
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10 Subsidiaries

(a) The Group’s principal subsidiaries 

The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2017 are set out below. The proportion of 

ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. The country of incorporation or 

registration is also their principal place of business.

Name of companies

Type of 

legal status

Place of 

operation/

establishment

Principal 

activities 

Authorised/registered/

paid up capital

Ownership

interest 

held by 

the Group at

31 December

Ownership

interest held 

by non-

controlling

interests at

31 December

2017 2017

% %

Indirectly held by the Company:

融信(福建)投資集團有限公司 Rongxin (Fujian) Investment Group 

Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB3,825,000,000 

100 —

融信(福州)置業有限公司 Rongxin (Fuzhou) Property Co., Ltd. Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB270,833,300 

80 20

融信(廈門)房地產開發有限公司 Rongxin (Xiamen) Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB200,000,000

100 —

和美(上海)房地產開發有限公司 Hemei (Shanghai) Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB19,607,843

51(i) 49

福建藍湖房地產開發有限公司 Fujian Lanhu Property Development 

Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB110,000,000

100 —

杭州愷築融信房地產開發有限公司 Hangzhou Kai zhu Rongxin Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB510,000,000

51(i) 49

福州融信雙杭投資發展有限公司 Fuzhou Rongxin Shuanghang 

Investment Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered capital of 

RMB200,000,000 and paid up 

capital of RMB100,000,000

100 —

杭州融信愷昇房地產開發有限公司 Hangzhou Rongxin Kaisheng 

Property Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB1,000,000,000

100 —

福建世歐投資發展有限公司 Fujian Shiou Investment 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB500,000,000

50(i)  50

上海愷譽房地產開發有限公司 Shanghai Kaiyu Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB425,000,000

50(i)  50

上海愷暢房地產開發有限公司 Shanghai Kaichang Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB5,000,000

50(i)  50

上海愷冠臻房地產開發有限公司 Shanghai Kaiguanzhen Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB5,500,000,000

50(i) 50

杭州信鴻置業有限公司 Hangzhou Xinhong Property 

Development Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB1,700,000,000

70 30

上海愷珺瀚置業有限公司 Shanghai Kaijunhan Property 

Co., Ltd.

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered capital of 

RMB10,000,000 and paid up 

capital of nil

50(i) 50

安徽海亮房地產有限公司 Anhui Hailiang Property Co., Ltd. 

(“Anhui Hailiang”)

Limited liability 

company

PRC Property 

development

Registered and paid up capital of 

RMB3,150,000,000

55 45(b)

寧波海亮房地產投資有限公司 Ningbo Hailiang Property Investment 

Co., Ltd. (“Ningbo Hailiang”)

Limited liability 

company

PRC Investment 

holdings

Registered and paid up capital 

of RMB300,000,000

55 45(b)

* The English names of PRC companies referred to above in this note represent management’s best efforts in translating the Chinese names of 

those companies as no English names have been registered or available.
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10 Subsidiaries (continued)

(a) The Group’s principal subsidiaries (continued)

(i) After making the assessments and judgments as disclosed in Note 4(b), the Group considered 

it has control over these entities as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same).

(ii) Significant restriction

 The conversion of RMB denominated balances of cash and cash equivalents, term depostis 

and restricted cash into foreign currencies and the remittance of such foreign currencies out of 

the PRC are subject to relevant rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated 

by the PRC government.These regulations provide for restrictions on exporting capital from 

the PRC, other than through normal dividends. As at 31 December 2017, the carrying amount 

of the cash and cash equivalents, term depostis and restricted cash included within the 

consolidated financial statements to which these restrictions applied was denominated in RMB 

(2016: same).

 Certain equity interests in the subsidiaries of the Company were pledged for financing 

arrangements of the Group as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 (Note 33).

(b) Summarised financial information on subsidiaries with material non-controlling 

interests

As at 31 December 2017, Anhui Hailiang and Ningbo Hailiang (collectively, “Hailiang Group”) 

were considered that have non-controlling interests material to the Group. Set out below are the 

combined summarised financial information for Hailiang Group as the non-conrolling shareholder 

of Hailiang Group is the same party. The amounts disclosed before inter-company eliminations. 

Hailiang Group was acquired from a third party on 31 July 2017 (the “Acquisition Date”) (Note 34).

Summarised balance sheets as at 31 December 2017 

Hailiang Group

RMB’000

Non-current assets 857,519

Non-current liabilities (2,371,338)

Non-current net liabilities (1,513,819)

Current assets 31,002,705

Current liabilities (21,928,796)

Current net assets 9,073,909

Net assets 7,560,090 

Proportionate share of the net assets attributable

�to non-controlling interests 3,627,845

F-207



1632017 Annual Report Ronshine China Holdings Limited 1632017 Annual Report Ronshine China Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

10 Subsidiaries (continued)

(b) Summarised financial information on subsidiaries with material non-controlling 

interests (continued)

Summarised income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the period 

from the Acquisition Date to 31 December 2017 (the “Period”)

Hailiang Group

RMB’000

Loss before income tax (91,366)

Income tax expense (33,788)

Loss for the Period (125,154)

Total comprehensive income for the Period (125,154)

Total loss and comprehensive income for the period 

 allocated to non-controlling interests (60,920) 

Summarised statement of cash flows for the Period

Hailiang Group

RMB’000

Net cash used in operating activities (747,306)

Net cash used in investing activities (4,648)

Net cash generated from financing activities 388,911

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (363,043)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the Period 3,028,152

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period 2,665,109
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11 Investments accounted for using the equity method

There was no associate nor joint venture of the Group as at 31 December 2017 which, in the opinion 

of the executive directors, are material to the Group. For those individually immaterial associates and 

joint ventures that are accounted for using the equity method, amounts recognised in the consolidated 

balance sheet and the consolidated income statement are set out as below:

(i) Amounts recognised in the consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments accounted for using the equity method:

 — Joint ventures 5,831,016 2,603,872

 — Associates 912,897 91,660

6,743,913 2,695,532

(ii) Amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted 

 for using the equity method:

 — Joint ventures  202,000 445,764

 — Associates 81,100 (2,659)

283,100 443,105
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12 Income tax expense

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current income tax:

 PRC corporate income tax 1,140,187 418,185

 PRC LAT  1,258,057 417,522

2,398,244 835,707

Deferred income tax:

 PRC corporate income tax (54,753) 31,193

Income tax expense 2,343,491 866,900

The income tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would 

arise using the tax rate applicable to profit/loss of the consolidated entities as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before income tax 4,989,739 2,569,768

Less: share of net profits of associates and joint ventures  (283,100) (443,105)

   fair value gains on the remeasurement of joint ventures — (278,074)

4,706,639 1,848,589

Tax calculated at applicable corporate income tax rates 1,160,068 442,238

Effect of expenses not deductible for income tax 239,880 111,521

PRC LAT deductible for income tax purpose   (314,514) (104,381)

PRC corporate income tax 1,085,434 449,378

PRC LAT 1,258,057 417,522

2,343,491 866,900

Deferred tax liabilities of RMB666,144,000 (2016: RMB279,186,000) have not been recognised for the 

withholding tax that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries. Such amounts 

are permanently reinvested.
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12 Income tax expense (continued)

PRC corporate income tax

The income tax provision of the Group in respect of operations in Mainland China has been calculated at 

the applicable tax rate on the estimated assessable profits for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 

2017, based on the existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

The corporate income tax rate applicable to the Group entities located in Mainland China is 25% 

according to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC (the “CIT Law”) effective on 1 January 2008.

PRC LAT

Pursuant to the requirements of the Provisional Regulations of the PRC on LAT effective on 1 January 

1994, and the Detailed Implementation Rules on the Provisional Regulations of the PRC on LAT effective 

on 27 January 1995, all income from the sale or transfer of state-owned land use rights, buildings and 

their attached facilities in the PRC is subject to LAT at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% of 

the appreciation value, with an exemption provided for sales of ordinary residential properties if their 

appreciation values do not exceed 20% of the sum of the total deductible items.

The Group has made provision of LAT for sales of properties according to the aforementioned 

progressive rates.

PRC dividend withholding income tax

Pursuant to the Detailed Implementation Regulations for implementation of the CIT Law issued on 

6 December 2007, dividends distributed from the profits generated by the PRC companies after 1 

January 2008 to their foreign investors shall be subject to this withholding income tax of 10%, a lower 

5% withholding income tax rate may be applied when the immediate holding companies of the PRC 

subsidiaries are incorporated in Hong Kong and fulfil the requirements to the tax treaty arrangements 

between the PRC and Hong Kong. The Group has not accrued any withholding income tax for these 

undistributed earnings of its PRC subsidiaries as the Group does not have a plan to distribute these 

earnings from its PRC subsidiaries.

Hong Kong profits tax

The applicable Hong Kong profits tax rate was 16.5% for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: 

16.5%). Hong Kong profits tax was not been provided as the Group did not have any assessable profit 

subject to Hong Kong profits tax for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: Nil).

Overseas income tax

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability 

under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and, is exempted from Cayman Islands income tax. The 

Company’s direct subsidiary in the British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”) was incorporated under the Business 

Companies Act of the British Virgin Islands and is exempted from British Virgin Islands income tax.
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13 Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company 

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year. 

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB’000) 1,679,521 1,292,339

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 1,373,813,000 1,341,078,000

Basic earnings per share (RMB per share) 1.22 0.96

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share was calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company’s 

dilutive potential ordinary shares consist of share options. For the share options, a calculation is 

done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined 

as the average annual market share price of the Company’s shares) based on the monetary value 

of the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options.

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB’000) 1,679,521 1,292,339

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

Adjustments — share options and awarded shares 

1,373,813,000

2,725,000

1,341,078,000

—

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

 for diluted earnings per share 1,376,538,000 1,341,078,000

Diluted earnings per share (RMB per share) 1.22 0.96
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14 Property, plant and equipment

Buildings 

Office 

equipment

Motor

vehicles

Leasehold 

improvements 

and furniture, 

fitting and 

equipment

Assets under 

construction Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2016

Cost 18,624 23,536 29,548 — 813,770 885,478
Accumulated depreciation (12,376) (11,689) (20,589) — — (44,654)

Net book amount 6,248 11,847 8,959 — 813,770 840,824

Year ended 31 December 2016

Opening net book amount 6,248 11,847 8,959 — 813,770 840,824
Acquisition of a subsidiary and 
 consolidations of entities previously 
 held as joint ventures 87,251 972 4,428 6,167 — 98,818
Additions — 8,487 17,439 43,052 331,259 400,237
Transfer 570,231 — — — (570,231) —
Disposals — (1,001) (1,133) — — (2,134)
Depreciation charges (2,592) (5,731) (6,650) (1,715) — (16,688)

Closing net book amount 661,138 14,574 23,043 47,504 574,798 1,321,057

At 31 December 2016

Cost 675,656 27,668 44,859 49,219 574,798 1,372,200
Accumulated depreciation (14,518) (13,094) (21,816) (1,715) — (51,143)

Net book amount 661,138 14,574 23,043 47,504 574,798 1,321,057

Year ended 31 December 2017

Opening net book amount 661,138 14,574 23,043 47,504 574,798 1,321,057

Business combination (Note 34) 2,366 — 4,481 4,471 — 11,318

Additions 1,231 9,594 10,659 9,329 225,181 255,994

Transfer 784,587 — — 15,392 (799,979) —

Disposals — (705) (2,496) — — (3,201)

Depreciation charges (36,134) (7,407) (8,235) (15,254) — (67,030)

Closing net book amount 1,413,188 16,056 27,452 61,442 — 1,518,138

At 31 December 2017

Cost 1,463,840 35,571 51,344 78,411 — 1,629,166

Accumulated depreciation (50,652) (19,515) (23,892) (16,969) — (111,028)

Net book amount 1,413,188 16,056 27,452 61,442 — 1,518,138

Refer to Note 33 for information on non-current assets pledged as security by the Group.
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15 Land use rights

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Opening net book amount  479,518 483,787

Acquisition of a subsidiary  —   10,682

Amortisation  (15,111) (14,951)

Closing net book amount 464,407 479,518

Amounts represented the land use rights of hotels properties. The relevant land use rights were held on 

leases of 40 years.

Refer to Note 33 for information on non-current assets pledged as security by the Group.

16 Investment properties

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets — at fair value:

Opening balance at 1 January 4,058,000 —

Addition 4,571,905 57,974

Transfer from properties under development  727,400 320,000

Consolidation of entity previously held as a joint venture  —   3,319,000

Fair value gains 1,108,095 361,026

Closing balance at 31 December 10,465,400 4,058,000

Total gains for the year recognised in profit or loss and included 

 in “fair value gains on investment properties” of the consolidated 

 income statement — unrealised 1,108,095 361,026

Rental income 102,012 77,224

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had no contractual obligations for repairs, maintenance or 

enhancements (2016: same). Refer to Note 33 for information on non-current assets pledged as security 

by the Group.
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17 Financial instruments by category

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets:

Loans and receivables

— Trade receivable and other receivables 7,743,495 2,424,591

— Amounts due from related parties 3,971,790 229,101

— Amounts due from customers for contract works 140,745 1,249,435

— Restricted cash 1,933,517 907,034

— Term deposits 111,000 4,317,169

— Cash and cash equivalents 18,472,631 11,525,557

Available-for-sale financial assets 58,959 57,724

32,432,137 20,710,611

Financial liabilities:

Liabilities at amortised cost

—  Trade and other payables, excluding accrual for 

   staff costs and allowances and other taxes payable 20,506,007 10,620,085

— Amounts due to related parties 1,354,824 1,474,137

— Borrowings 69,453,610 39,417,264

91,314,441 51,511,486

The Group’s exposure to various risks associated with the financial instruments is discussed in Note 3. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of each 

class of financial assets mentioned above.
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18 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale

Properties under development and completed properties held for sale of the Group are all located in the 

PRC and expected to be completed and available for sale within one operating cycle. The relevant land 

use rights are on leases of 40 to 70 years.

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Properties under development:

— Construction costs 13,950,974 7,173,551

— Capitalised interests 6,932,891 4,843,820

— Land use rights 70,016,402 19,597,345

90,900,267 31,614,716

Completed properties held for sale:

— Construction costs 4,869,516 4,480,617

— Capitalised interests 1,180,057 952,358

— Land use rights 3,427,555 2,139,792

9,477,128 7,572,767

(a) Assigning costs to inventories

The costs of individual items of properties under development are determined where costs are 

assigned by specific identification and include the cost of acquisition, development and borrowing 

costs incurred during the development. See Note 2.10 for the Group’s accounting policies for 

properties under development and completed properties held for sale.

(b) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Completed properties held for sale recognised as costs of sales during the year ended 31 

December 2017 amounted to RMB24,274,435,000 (2016: RMB8,382,711,000).
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18 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 
(continued)

(b) Amounts recognised in profit or loss (continued)

Write-downs of inventories to net realisable value amounted to RMB31,973,000 (2016: RMB42,478,000), 

which were recognised as costs of sales during the year ended 31 December 2017.

(c) Pledge information

Refer to Note 33 for information on non-current assets pledged as security by the Group.

19 Amounts due from customers for contract works

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracts in progress at the end of the year:

 Contract costs incurred plus recognised profits 350,356 1,450,891

 Less: progress billings (209,611) (201,456)

140,745 1,249,435

Amounts due from customers for contract works arise from the Group’s involvement in constructions of 

resettlement housing and land development projects.

According to the agreements of acquisition of land use rights entered into with certain local governments, 

as part of the consideration to obtain the land use rights, certain subsidiaries of the Group were required 

to construct houses for the respective governments.
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20 Trade and other receivables and prepayments

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables (Note (a)) 316,456 109,051

Notes receivable 2,300 1,305

Other receivables:

— Amounts due from minority shareholders 3,426,786 1,351,105

—  Deposits for acquisition of land use rights and property 

  development projects 2,461,113 40,000

— Deposits for construction contracts 50,000 64,545

— Receivables from local governments 405,265 440,845

— Others 1,081,575 417,740

7,424,739 2,314,235

Prepayments:

— Prepayments for acquisition of land use rights 14,459,839 28,897,965

— Prepaid value added tax, business taxes and other taxes  1,469,653 763,305

— Others 139,968 17,464

16,069,460 29,678,734

Total trade and other receivables and prepayments 23,812,955 32,103,325

Less: non-current portion of prepayments (92,729) —

Current portion of trade and other receivables and prepayments 23,720,226 32,103,325

(a) Ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 307,735 82,856

Over one year 8,721 26,195

316,456 109,051
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20 Trade and other receivables and prepayments (continued)

(a) Ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date is as follows: (continued)

Proceeds receivable in respect of sale of properties is settled in accordance with the terms 

stipulated in the sale and purchase agreements. Generally, purchasers of properties are required to 

settle the balance within 90 days as specified in the sales and purchase agreements.

As at 31 December 2017, trade receivables of RMB8,721,000 were past due but not impaired 

(2016: RMB26,195,000). These relate to a number of independent customers for whom there is no 

significant financial difficulty. Management is of the view that the overdue amounts can be recovered 

as the Group is entitled to take over legal title and possession of underlying properties for re-sales.

(b) As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s trade and other receivables were all denominated in 

RMB (2016: same). As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk was the 

carrying value of each class of receivables mentioned above (2016: same). No material trade and 

other receivables were passed due nor impaired as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same).

21 Restricted cash

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Denominated in RMB:

— Restricted cash from properties presale proceeds (Note (a))  574,701 488,329

— Security for borrowings  1,130,109 324,336

— Security for issuance of commercial bills  228,707 94,369

1,933,517 907,034

(a) In accordance with relevant documents issued by local State-Owned Land and Resource 

Bureau, certain property development companies of the Group were required to place certain 

amount of presale proceeds of properties at designated bank accounts as guarantee deposits for 

constructions of related properties. The deposits can only be used for purchases of construction 

materials and payments of construction fee of the relevant property projects when approval from 

the PRC local State-Owned Land and Resource Bureau is obtained. The remaining balances of 

the deposits will be released after completion of related pre-sold properties or issuance of the real 

estate ownership certificate of the properties, whichever is the earlier.
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22 Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in (Note (a)): 

— RMB  18,466,148 11,472,816

— US$  1,524 36,550

— HK$  4,959 16,191

 18,472,631 11,525,557

Term deposits (Note (a)): 

— RMB  111,000 2,344,980

— US$  —   1,972,189

 111,000 4,317,169

Less: non-current portion of term deposits — (640,000)

Current portion of term deposits 111,000 3,677,169

(a) The weighted average effective interest rate of the Group’s term deposits as at 31 December 2017 

was 3.6% per annum (2016: 0.58% per annum). The carrying amounts of the Group’s term deposits 

approximate their fair values, as the impact of discounting is not significant.
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23 Share capital and share premium

Number of 

ordinary

shares

Nominal value 

of ordinary 

shares

Equivalent 

nominal value 

of ordinary 

shares

Share 

premium Total

HK$ RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 1,000 0.01 — 989,745 989,745

Issue of shares in connection 

 with the capitalisation issue 1,012,499,000 10,125 9 (9) —

Issue of shares in connection 

 with the Company’s listing 339,848,000 3,398 3 1,540,694 1,540,697

Share issuance costs — — — (44,761) (44,761)

At 31 December 2016 1,352,348,000 13,523 12 2,485,669 2,485,681

At 1 January 2017 1,352,348,000 13,523 12 2,485,669 2,485,681

Issue of ordinary shares in connection

 with private placement (Note (b))  142,452,500  1,425 1 1,020,369 1,020,370

At 31 December 2017  1,494,800,500  14,948 13 3,506,038 3,506,051

(a) The authorised share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2017 was HK$380,000 (2016: 

HK$380,000) divided into 38,000,000,000 shares (2016: 38,000,000,000 shares).

(b) On 7 November 2017, 142,452,500 shares of the Company were placed to certain independent  

investors at price of HK$8.52 per share. 
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24 Other reserves

(a) Capital reserves

Capital reserves mainly represented accumulated capital contribution from the then shareholders of 

the Group companies.

(b) Statutory reserves

In accordance with relevant rules and regulations in the PRC, when declaring dividend, the Group’s 

PRC subsidiaries are required to appropriate not less than 10% of their profit after taxation 

calculated under PRC accounting rules and regulations to the statutory reserve fund, until the 

accumulated total of the fund reaches 50% of the registered capital of the respective companies. 

The statutory reserve fund can only be used, upon approval by the relevant authority, to offset 

losses brought forward from prior years or to increase the paid up capital of respective companies.  

(c) Share-based compensation reserve

The Company approved and adopted a share option scheme on 28 December 2015 (the “Share 

Option Scheme”). Share options under the Share Option Scheme (the “Option”) are granted to 

eligible participant (the “Eligibles”) including directors and other employees. Options are conditional 

on the Eligibles have served the Group for certain periods (the vesting period). Share Options 

are granted for no consideration and carry no dividend or voting rights. When exercisable, each 

Option is convertible into one ordinary share. The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to 

repurchase or settle the Options in cash.

On 5 January 2017, approximately 62,469,000 Options were granted to Eligibles with an exercise 

price of HK$5.96 per share. None of the outstanding Options as at 31 December 2017 was 

exercisable or expired. The expiry date of the Options will be 4 January 2022. Particulars of Options 

are as follows:

Vesting period Exercise period

Number of outstanding 

Options as at 

31 December 2017

1 year to 5 January 2018 5 January 2018 to 4 January 2022  17,185,000

2 years to 5 January 2019 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2022  17,185,000 

3 years to 5 January 2020 5 January 2020 to 4 January 2022  22,914,000 

 57,284,000
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24 Other reserves (continued)

(c) Share-based compensation reserve (continued)

Set out below are movement of Options granted under the Share Option Scheme:

Number of 

Options

As at 1 January 2017 —

Granted during the year 62,469,000

Forfeited during the year (5,185,000)

As at 31 December 2017 57,284,000

The fair values of Options determined by reference to valuation prepared by an independent values, 

JLL, using the Binomial valuation model range from HK$1.88 to HK1.99 per Option. The significant 

inputs in the model were as follows:

(a) expected expiry date: 4 January 2022

(b) stock price at grant date and exercise price HK$5.96 per share

(c) volatility 34.41%

(d) annual risk-free interest rate 2.09%

(e) dividend yield nil

(f) suboptimal factors 2 or 3

The total expenses recognised in consolidated income statement for Options granted to Eligibles for 

the year ended 31 December 2017 was RMB53,868,000 (2016: Nil).

F-223



1792017 Annual Report Ronshine China Holdings Limited 1792017 Annual Report Ronshine China Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

25 Perpetual Capital Instruments

In 2016, certain group companies issued certain subordinated Perpetual Capital Instruments (the 

“Perpetual Capital Instruments”). The Perpetual Capital Instruments do not have maturity dates and the 

distribution payments can be deferred at the discretion of either the Group companies or the Company. 

Therefore, the Perpetual Capital Instruments are classified as equity instruments and recorded in equity in 

the consolidated balance sheet. When the Group companies or the Company elects to declare dividends 

to their shareholders, the Group companies shall make distributions to the holders of Perpetual Capital 

Instruments at the distribution rates as defined in the subscription agreements. Movements of the 

Perpetual Capital Instruments are as follows:

Principal

Distribution/

appropriation 

of profit Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2017  3,200,000  32,533  3,232,533 

Redemption of Perpetual Capital Instruments  (500,000) —  (500,000)

Profit attributable to holders of Perpetual Capital 

 Instruments —  232,285  232,285 

Distributions made to holders of Perpetual Capital 

 Instruments —  (222,837)  (222,837)

Balance as at 31 December 2017  2,700,000  41,981  2,741,981 

Balance as at 1 January 2016 — — —

Issuance of Perpetual Capital Instruments 4,700,000 — 4,700,000

Redemption of Perpetual Capital Instruments (1,500,000) — (1,500,000)

Profit attributable to holders of Perpetual Capital 

 Instruments —  102,019  102,019

Distributions made to holders of Perpetual Capital 

 Instruments —  (69,486)  (69,486)

Balance as at 31 December 2016 3,200,000  32,533 3,232,533
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26 Borrowings

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings included in non-current liabilities:

Senior notes — unsecured 2,566,458 1,178,955

Asset backed securities — secured 827,200 827,200

Corporate bonds — unsecured 10,949,664 10,861,197

Borrowings from financial institutions — secured (Note (a)) 49,165,935 23,568,912

Less: current portion of non-current borrowings (15,899,267) (4,752,520)

47,609,990 31,683,744

Borrowings included in current liabilities:

Borrowings from financial institutions — secured (Note (a)) 5,944,353 2,981,000

Current portion of non-current borrowings 15,899,267 4,752,520

21,843,620 7,733,520

Total borrowings 69,453,610 39,417,264

(a) The carrying amounts of financial and non-financial assets pledged as security for current and non-

current borrowings are disclosed in Note 33. In addition to pledge of the Group’s assets, Mr. Ou has 

provided personal guarantee for the borrowings from financial institutions of RMB2,185,500,000 as 

at 31 December 2017 (2016: RMB1,850,951,000).

(b) At 31 December, the Group’s borrowings were repayable as follows.

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 21,843,620 7,733,520

Between 1 and 2 years 31,267,858 18,061,179

Between 2 and 5 years 14,668,873 12,703,065

Over 5 years 1,673,259 919,500

Total 69,453,610 39,417,264
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26 Borrowings (continued)

(c) The weighted average effective interest rates are as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

Senior notes 8.96% 8.25%

Asset backed securities 5.62% 5.62%

Corporate bonds 7.83% 7.83%

Borrowings from financial institutions 6.64% 6.37%

Weighted average effective interest rates 6.90% 6.81%

(d) The Group’s borrowings were denominated:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

— RMB  64,338,853 38,238,309

— US$  5,114,757 1,178,955

 69,453,610 39,417,264

(e) The fair value of senior notes as at 31 December 2017 was RMB2,569,692,000 (2016: 

RMB1,196,154,000), which was quoted in Singapore Exchange Ltd. and within level 1 of the fair 

value hierarchy. The carrying amounts of borrowings other than senior notes approximate their 

fair values as at 31 December 2017 (2016: same) as either the impact of discounting were not 

significant or the borrowings carry floating rates of interests.

 Details of the Group’s exposure to risks arising from current and non-current borrowings are set out 

in Note 3.1.
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27 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

(i) The net movement on the deferred tax accounts is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January (1,220,584) 151,282

Credited/(charged) to the consolidated income statement 

 (Note 12) 54,753 (31,193)

Business combination (Note 34) (1,362,961) (1,340,673)

At 31 December (2,528,792) (1,220,584)

(ii) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration 

the offsetting of balances with the same tax jurisdiction, is as follows:

Deferred tax 

assets – tax 

losses and 

others

Deferred tax 

liabilities – fair 

value gains

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 151,282 —

Credited/(charged)  to the consolidated income statement 107,667 (138,860)

Acquisition of a subsidiary and consolidations of 

 entities previously held as joint ventures — (1,340,673)

At 31 December 2016 258,949 (1,479,533)

At 1 January 2017 258,949 (1,479,533)

Business combination (Note 34) 137,493 (1,500,454)

Credited/(charged) to the consolidated income statement 127,949 (73,196)

At 31 December 2017 524,391 (3,053,183)
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28 Dividend

The directors of the Company did not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 

31 December 2017 (2016: same).

29 Trade and other payables

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables (Note (a)) 7,007,075 3,661,156

Notes payable 592,778 323,891

Other payables:

— Amounts due to minority shareholders 8,659,701 5,184,526

— Deposits received for sales of properties 2,047,107 95,372

— Other taxes payable 928,904 223,926

— Interests payable 635,312 551,124

— Amounts due to a trust company 388,639 388,639

— Deposits from contractors and suppliers 374,096 204,441

— Accrued payroll 159,677 103,236

— Others 801,299 210,936

21,594,588 10,947,247
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29 Trade and other payables (continued)

(a) The ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 5,017,284 1,765,614

Over one year 1,989,791 1,895,542

7,007,075 3,661,156

(b) Trade and other payables were unsecured. interest-free, repayable on demand and denominated in RMB.

(c) The carrying amounts of trade and other payables were considered to be the same as their fair values.
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30 Cash flow information

(a) Net cash used in operating activities:

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before income tax 4,989,739 2,569,768

Adjustments for:

 — Depreciation charges 67,030 16,688

 — Interest income (85,365) (60,210)

 — Net foreign exchange loss/(gain) 65,451 (71,336)

 — Amortisation of intangible assets and land use rights 7,746 1,589

 — Gains from disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,849) (775)

 — Fair value gains on investment properties (1,108,095) (361,026)

 — Fair value gains on remeasurement of joint ventures — (278,074)

 — Share of net profits of investments accounted for 

   using the equity method (283,100) (443,105)

Changes in working capital:

 — Properties under development and completed 

   properties held for sale  (34,968,524) (1,077,003)

 — Trade and other receivables (3,348,218) (1,419,345)

 — Prepayments 14,545,937 (28,190,287)

 — Pre-sale proceeds received from customers 3,513,389 9,618,867

 — Trade and other payables  8,367,042 4,026,619

 — Restricted cash (220,710) (519,888)

Cash used in operations (8,459,527) (16,187,518)
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30 Cash flow information (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

1 January 

2017

Financing 

cash flow

Business 

combination 

(Note 34)

Non-cash 

items

31 December 

2017

Borrowings RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

39,417,264 26,525,092 3,739,000 (227,746) 69,453,610

Amounts due to related parties 1,464,170 (252,590) 127,391 — 1,338,971

40,881,434 26,272,502 3,866,391 (227,746) 70,792,581
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31 Financial guarantee

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Guarantee in respect of mortgage facilities for 

 certain purchasers (Note (a)) 20,646,169 17,049,550

Guarantee provided for the borrowings of the joint 

 ventures (Note (b)) 2,057,910 3,166,910

22,704,079 20,216,460

(a) The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of the Group’s property units and provided guarantees to secure 

obligations of such purchasers for repayments. Such guarantees terminate upon the earlier of (i) issuance of the real estate ownership 

certificates which will generally be available within an average period of two to three years upon the completion of guarantee 

registration; or (ii) the satisfaction of mortgaged loan by the purchasers of properties.

 Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, upon default in mortgage payments by these purchasers, the Group is responsible to repay 

the outstanding mortgage principals together with accrued interest and penalty owed by the defaulted purchasers to the banks and 

the Group is entitled to take over the legal title and possession of the related properties.  The Group’s guarantee period starts from the 

dates of grant of the mortgages. The directors consider that the likelihood of loss of the Group resulting from the default in payments by 

purchasers is minimal and therefore the financial guarantee measured at fair value is immaterial.

(b) Amounts represented the maximum exposure of the guarantees provided by the Group. 
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32 Commitments

(a) Commitments for property development expenditures and equity investments as at 31 December 

2017 were as follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted but not provided for

— Property development activities 10,019,267 4,446,705

— Land use rights 7,550,424 9,670,950

— Equity investment 151,033 526,500

17,720,724 14,644,155

(b) Operating leases commitments — the Group as lessee

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as 

follows:

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

— Not later than one year 28,107 16,540

— Later than one year and not later than three years  21,848 23,983

49,955 40,523
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33 Assets pledged as security

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,369,186 574,798
Land use rights 454,168 479,518 
Investment properties 5,702,000 4,058,000

Total non-current assets pledged as security 7,525,354 5,112,316

Current assets

Properties under development and completed 
 properties held for sale 59,807,747 24,570,618
Restricted cash 1,358,816 418,705 

Total current assets pledged as security  61,166,563 24,989,323

Total assets pledged as security 68,691,917 30,101,639

Investments amounted to RMB1,130,109,000 (2016: RMB324,336,000) in certain subsidiaries 

directly or indirectly held by the Company were pledged as security for borrowing of the Group at 

31 December 2017.

34 Business combination

(a) Summary of acquisition

The Group acquired 55% equity interests in Hailiang Group from an independent third party, 

respectively during the year (the “Acquisition”). The Acquisition was completed on 31 July 2017.

Hailiang Group is engaged in commercial and residential development, principally in Anhui Province, 

Shaanxi Province and Ningxia Province of the PRC. The Acquitsition has increased the Group’s 

market share in these areas and complements the Group. According to their articles of association, 

the Group is able to control the decision rights on the financing and operating policies of Hailiang 

Group. On the acquisition date, the Hailiang Group were developing several real estate projects in 

the PRC, hence the Acquisition was treated one transaction as business combination.
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34 Business combination (continued)

(a) Summary of acquisition (continued)

RMB’000

Purchase considerations — cash 2,896,524

The assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the Acquisition on the Acquisition Date are as 

follows:

Fair value

RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 11,318

Intangible assets 2,500

Deferred tax assets 137,493

Investments accounted for using the equity method 530,426 

Properties under development 20,555,249 

Completed properties held for sale 3,632,542

Trade and other receivables and prepayments (Note (i)) 1,807,124

Amounts due from related parties 485,470

Prepaid taxation 529,978

Restricted cash 443,625 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,028,152 

Borrowings (3,739,000)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,500,454)

Trade and other payables (3,187,711)

Amounts due to associates and other related parties (127,391)

Amounts due to customers for contract works (115)

Pre-sale proceeds received from customers (16,762,366)

Current tax liabilities (167,403)

Net identifiable assets acquired 5,679,437 

Less: non-controlling interests (2,782,913)

Add: goodwill —

Net assets acquired 2,896,524 
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34 Business combination (continued)

(a) Summary of acquisition (continued)

(i) Acquired receivables

The fair value of acquired trade and other receivables and prepayments was 

RMB1,807,124,000, which was equal to its gross contractual amounts receivable. At the 

Acquisition Date, none of such balance was expected to be uncollectible.

(ii) Accounting policy choice for non-controlling interests

The Group recognises non-controlling interests in an acquired entity either at fair value or 

at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of the acquired entity’s net identifiable 

assets. This decision is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. For the non-controlling 

interests in Hailiang Group, the Group elected to recognise the non-controlling interests in at 

its proportionate share of the acquired net identifiable assets. See Note 2.2.1(i) for the Group’s 

accounting policies for business combinations.

(iii) Revenue and profit contribution

The acquired business contributed revenues of RMB5,436,825,000 and net loss of RMB 

125,154,000 to the Group for the period from 1 August 2017 to 31 December 2017. If the 

Acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2017, consolidated pro-forma revenue and profit for 

the year ended 31 December 2017 of the Group would have been RMB32,986,510,000 and 

RMB2,831,052,000 respectively. These amounts have been calculated using the subsidiary’s 

results and adjusting them for:

• differences in the accounting policies between the group and the subsidiaries, and 

• the additional depreciation and amortisation that would have been charged assuming the 

fair value adjustments to properties under development and completed properties held 

for sale had applied from 1 January 2017, together with the consequential tax effects.
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34 Business combination (continued)

(b) Purchase consideration — cash outflow 

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Outflow of cash to acquire subsidiary, net of cash acquired:

 Cash consideration 2,896,524 953,763

 Settlements of loans to former shareholder 

  resulting from the acquisition — 926,000

 Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (3,028,152) (125,683)

 Net (inflow)/outflow of cash — investing activities (131,628) 1,754,080

The purchase consideration — cash outflow is related to 55% equity interest in Hailiang Group in 

2017 (2016: related to 50% equity interests in Fujian Ronghui Real Estate Company Limited and 

51% equity interests in Fuzhou Shengtian Property Development Company Limited, respectively).

(c) Acquisition-related costs 

Acquisition-related costs of approximately RMB7,000,000 were included in consolidated income 

statement.
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35 Significant related party transactions

(a) Parent entities

The Group is controlled by the following entities: 

Ownership interest

Place of 

incorporation

As at 31 December

Name Type 2017 2016

Dingxin Immediate parent 

 company of the 

 Company

BVI 67.84% 74.87%

TMF (Cayman) 

 Limited

Ultimate parent 

 entity and 

 controlling party

the Cayman Island 67.84% 74.87%

(b) Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in Note 10(a).

(c) Major related parties that had significant transactions during the year with the 

Group are as follows:

Related parties Relationship with the Group

Mr. Ou Controlling Shareholder and 

director of the Company

Rongxin (Fujian) Property Management Co., Ltd.

 融信(福建)物業管理有限公司
A company controlled by the 

Controlling Shareholder

Fujian Rongxin Shiou Property Management Co., Ltd.

 福建融信世歐物業管理集團有限公司
A company controlled by the 

Controlling Shareholder

Fuzhou Yubaichuan Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. 

 福州裕百川房地產開發有限公司
Joint venture

Hairong (Zhangzhou) Property Co., Ltd.

 海融(漳州)房地產有限公司
Joint venture

Hangzhou Zhongxu Property Co., Ltd.

 杭州眾旭置業有限公司
Joint venture

Hangzhou Xinchen Property Co., Ltd.

 杭州信辰置業有限公司
Joint venture

Jinhua Ruiying Real Estate Co., Ltd. 

 金華市瑞盈房地產有限公司
Joint venture
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Related parties Relationship with the Group

Nanjing Huihe Property Co., Ltd. 
 南京薈合置業有限公司

Joint venture

Nanjing Kaijingsheng Property Development Co., Ltd.
 南京愷璟晟房地產開發有限公司

Joint venture

Nanjing Taiyi hexin Management Consultancy Co., Ltd. 
 南京泰熠和信企業管理諮詢有限公司

Joint venture

Hangzhou Wanjing Property Co., Ltd. 
 杭州萬璟置業有限公司

Joint venture

Hangzhou Zhongxu Property Co., Ltd.
 杭州眾旭置業有限公司

Joint venture

Hangzhou Ronghao Property Co., Ltd.
 杭州融浩置業有限公司

Joint venture

Hangzhou Jinsheng Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. 
 杭州金昇房地產開發有限公司

Joint venture

Hefei Hai Liang Property Co., Ltd.
 合肥海亮置業有限公司

Joint venture

Ningbo Fenghua hedu Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. 
 寧波奉化和都房地產開發有限公司

Joint venture

Zhengzhou Huizhimen Management Consultancy Co., Ltd. 
 鄭州慧之門企業管理諮詢有限公司

Joint venture

Zhengzhou Rongxin Langyue Property Co., Ltd. 
 鄭州融信朗悅置業有限公司

Joint venture

Zhoushan Kairong Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. 
 舟山愷融房地產開發有限公司

Joint venture

Hangzhou Lvcheng Wangxi Real Estate Development Co., Ltd.
 杭州綠城望溪房地產開發有限公司

Associate

Hangzhou Zhenmao Investment Co., Ltd. 
 杭州臻茂投資有限公司

Associate

Shaanxi Hai He Real Estate development Co., Ltd. 
 陝西海和房地產開發有限公司

Associate

Yinchuan Shihai Real Estate Co., Ltd. 
 銀川世海房地產有限公司

Associate

Yinchuan Hai Mao Real Estate Co., Ltd.
 銀川海茂房地產有限公司

Associate

Yinchuan Hai Mao Real Estate Co., Ltd.
 銀川海茂房地產有限公司

Associate

Shaanxi Shengshi Haihong Real Estate development Co., Ltd.
 陝西盛世海宏房地產開發有限公司

 Associate

The English names of the PRC companies referred to above in this note represent management’s 

best efforts in translating the Chinese names of those companies as no English names have been 

registered or available.

35 Significant related party transactions (continued)

(c) Major related parties that had significant transactions during the year with the 

Group are as follows: (continued)
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35 Significant related party transactions (continued)

(d) Key management compensation

Compensation for key management other than those for directors as disclosed in Note 8(a) is set 

out below.

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Key management compensation:

— Salaries and other employee benefits 1,484 2,948

— Pension costs 47 82

— Value of employee services under share option scheme 4,222 —

5,753 3,030

(e) Transactions with related parties

Save as disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statement, during the year ended 

31 December 2017, the Group had the following transactions with related parties.
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35 Significant related party transactions (continued)

(e) Transactions with related parties (continued)

Property management services provided by related parties

Year ended 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

— Fujian Shiou Property Management Co., Ltd. 45,546 34,373

— Rongxin (Fujian) Property Management Co., Ltd. 8,624 690

54,170 35,063

The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the following related party transactions were 

conducted on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary course of business.

Refer to Note 31 and Note 26(a) for information on guarantee provided for the borrowings of the 

joint ventures by the Group and the information on guarantee provided by Mr Ou for the borrowings 

of the Group, respectively.
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35 Significant related party transactions (continued)

(f) Balances with related parties

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts due from related parties

— Joint ventures 3,628,985 229,101

— Associates 342,805 —

3,971,790 229,101

Amounts due to related parties

— Joint ventures 933,569 1,377,681

— Associates 300,412 —

— other related parties 120,843 96,456

 — Mr. Ou 104,990 85,998

 — Fujian Rongxin Shiou Property Management Co., Ltd. 15,853 9,967

 — Dingxin — 491

1,354,824 1,474,137

Amounts due from related parties were mainly represented the cash advances made to related 

parties which are unsecured, interest-free, repayable on demand and denominated in RMB.

Amounts due to Fujian Rongxin Shiou Property Management Co., Ltd. represented mainly the 

payables of property management fees which were unsecured, interest free, and to be settled 

according to agreed terms and were denominated in RMB. Other amounts due to related parties 

mainly represented cash advances from related partied which were unsecured, interest-free, 

repayable on demand and denominated in RMB.
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36 Balance sheet of the Company

As at 31 December

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Interests in a subsidiary 1,993,141 1,993,141

Current assets

Prepayments and other receivable 1,296 11,141
Amount due from subsidiaries 6,654,600 1,434,069
Cash and cash equivalents 49,585 352,666

Total current assets 6,705,481 1,797,876

Total assets 8,698,622 3,791,017

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 13 12
Share premium (Note ((a))  3,506,038 2,485,669
Other reserves (Note (a))  (169,894) 107,451

Total equity 3,336,157 2,593,132

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 197,013 1,178,955

Current liabilities

Borrowings 5,114,757 —
Other payables 50,695 18,176
Amounts due to related parties — 754

Total current liabilities 5,165,452 18,930

Total liabilities 5,362,465 1,197,885

Total equity and liabilities 8,698,622 3,791,017

The balance sheet of the Company was approved by the Board of Directors on 23 March 2018 and 
was signed on its behalf:

Ou Zonghong Zeng Feiyan
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36 Balance sheet of the Company (continued)

(a) Reserve movement of the Company

Other reserves

Share 

premium

Share-based 

compensation 

reverse

Retained 

earnings/

accumulated 

losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 989,745 — 20,692 1,010,437

Profit for the year — — 86,759 86,759

Issue of shares in connection with 

 the capitalisation issue (9) — — (9)

Issue of shares in connection with 

 the Company’s listing 1,540,694 — — 1,540,694

Share issuance costs (44,761) — — (44,761)

At 31 December 2016 2,485,669 — 107,451 2,593,120

At 1 January 2017 2,485,669 — 107,451 2,593,120

Loss for the year — — (223,477) (223,477)

Share option scheme — value of 

 employee services — (53,868) — (53,868)

Issuance of ordinary shares in 

 connection with private placement 

 (Note 23(b)) 1,020,369 — — 1,020,369

At 31 December 2017 3,506,038 (53,868) (116,026) 3,336,144
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